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Southern Area (PL 3) 
New fires: 270 
New large fires: 2  
Uncontained large fires: 9 
NIMOs committed: 1 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 2 
 
Sweat Farm Road, Georgia Forestry Commission. IMT 2 (Floyd). NIMO (Ferguson). Started on private land 
10 miles southeast of Waycross, GA. Southern rough and timber. Intense fire behavior with spotting. 
Evacuations from Eight Mile road to Highway 84 have been lifted. Highways 82, 84 122 and US 1 continue 
to be impacted by smoke. Reduction in acreage due to more accurate mapping.   
 
Big Turnaround, Okefenokee NWR. IMT 2 (Wilder). Ten miles southeast of Waycross, GA. Southern 
rough, timber and gallberry. Torching. Numerous road closures in affect. 
 
Carnsaw, Ouachita NF. Ten miles northeast of Broken Bow, AR. Hardwood litter. Minimal fire activity. No 
further information received.  
 
Bull Creek, Kentucky DOF. Four miles north of Hyden, KY. Hardwood litter. Moderate fire activity. No 
further information.  
 
New Berry, North Carolina State DOF. Three miles north of Old Fort, NC. Timber. Moderate fire behavior. 
No further information.  
 
Black Aggie, Oklahoma DOF. Started on private land seven miles southeast of Locust Grove, OK. Timber 
understory. No new information. 
 
Workman Mtn., Oklahoma DOF. Started on private land six miles southeast of Stilwell, OK. No new 
information. 
 
Lukin Ridge, Oklahoma DOF. Started on private land six miles south of Jay, OK. No new information. 
 
Burns Lake, Big Cypress National Preserve. Eight miles east of Ochopee, FL. Southern rough. Backing 
and flanking fire. 

National Fire Activity  
Initial attack activity: Heavy 473 (new fires) 
New large fires:                  4 (*) 
Large fires contained:  0 
Uncontained large fires: 12 
Area Command Teams:  
NIMOs committed: 1 
Type 1 IMTs committed:  
Type 2 IMTs committed: 2 
Fire Use Teams committed:  
** Uncontained large fires do not include WFU or confine/contain incidents.  ** 



 

INCIDENT 
NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 

CTN 
EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

Sweat Farm Road GA GAS 46,140 50 4/30 394 0 54 5 23 2M PRI 

Big Turnaround GA OKR 6,903 80 UNK 140 0 13 2 0 331K FWS 

Carnsaw AR OUF 315 99 UNK 6 0 1 1 0 NR FS 

* Bull Creek KY KYS 200 75 UNK 13 1 0 0 0 NR PRI 

* New Berry NC NCS 125 25 4/24 52 2 3 0 0 21K FS 

Black Aggie OK OKS 1,095 90 4/24 4 0 2 0 0 NR PRI 

Workman Mtn. OK OKS 175 75 4/25 4 0 2 0 0 NR PRI 

Lukin Ridge OK OKS 150 85 4/25 8 `0 3 0 0 NR PRI 

Burns Lake FL BCP 1,100 50 4/29 19 0 4 2 0 NR NPS 

Potato Hill – WFU AR OUF 3,012 N/A N/A 11 0 3 0 0 17K FS 

 
 
Eastern Area (PL 1) 
New fires: 193 
New large fires: 2 
Uncontained large fires: 3 
 
Curry Range, Massachusetts Bureau of Forest Fire Control.  Five miles east of Leaminster, MA. Grass 
and timber. No further information received. 
 
Decker, Mark Twain NF. Six miles southeast of St. Roberts, MO. Hardwood litter. Creeping with short runs.   
 
Hurricane Creek, Mark Twain NF. Nine miles northeast of Alton, MO. Hardwood litter. Moderate fire 
activity. No further information.  
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

Curry Range MA MAS 400 80 UNK 5 0 2 0 0 NR ST 

Decker MO MTF 400 25 4/24 64 1 6 0 0 NR FS 

Hurricane Creek MO MTF 328 90 4/24 10 0 0 0 0 4K FS 

 
 
 
 



 
Predictive Services Discussion: Florida and Georgia will see another day of warm temperatures and low 
humidity. Strong winds and low humidity will prevail over southeast New Mexico, west Texas and Oklahoma 
today. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php 
 
 
 

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS ENCOUNTERS 

Employees who may encounter hazardous materials in the field should be trained as mandated by 
OSHA 1910.120 (q), First Responder Awareness Level. However, employees should always 
recognize that hazmat encounters require special precautions. 

  

 Hazardous materials in the field include, but are not limited to: 

• Clandestine drug waste – waste as a result of “meth” labs, etc., which may look like 
common household trash at first glance. Drug lab waste can be identified by the 
presence of gallon plastic jugs, large plastic bags, 5-gallon buckets, and laboratory 
equipment (tubes and beakers).  

• Midnight dumping – may be recognized by the presence of barrels or other containers, 
discoloration of land, plants, or water, and/or dead vegetation and animals.  

• Transportation accidents – truck, rail, or pipeline accidents may result in the spillage or 
release of hazardous materials that may result in danger to life, property, or resources.  

  

 In all instances, self-protection is your primary responsibility. 

  

 Respond to all encounters by implementing the Three Rs: 

• Recognize: Attempt to identify the substance using the North American Emergency 
Response Guide, occupancy/location, placards/labels, container shapes/colors, and/or 
MSDS shipping papers.  

• Retreat: Move upwind, upgrade, or upstream; isolate the material; and deny entry to 
the site. Guidelines for isolation distances include: 150 feet for a minor incident (1 
drum, 1 bag, etc.); 500 feet for a major incident (more than 1 drum, etc.); 300 feet for 
a residential and light commercial incident; 1,000 feet for an open area; 2,500 feet for 
an incident with BLEVE potential; 2,500 feet for the staging area (must be upwind with 
vehicles in a headed-out position)  

• Report: Notify your supervisor and agency dispatcher. Request hazmat assistance via a 
safe route.  

 



Fires and Acres Yesterday   
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

1

20

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

1

20

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

0 

2

1

3

1

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

4

0

1

0

  

  

  

  

1 
 

4 

  

  

6

4

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

22

16

  

  

  

  

1

15

159 
 

2,039 

11

497

193

2,567

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1

503

262 
 

3,541 

7

1,397

270

5,441

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

27

36

1

0

0

0

2

518

423 
 

5,584 

20

1,895

473

8,033
 



Fires and Acres Year to Date 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

6 
 

4 

  

  

6

4

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

24

229

7

15

  

  

  

  

8 
 

4 

19

45

58

293

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

1

149

  

  

5

1

8 
 

2,404 

40

159

54

2,713

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

3

901

2

1

2

1,990

19 
 

240 

73

194

99

3,326

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

49

171

1

0

7

33

  

  

44 
 

2,677 

11

3

112

2,884

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

2

9

18

458

  

  

  

  

29 
 

1,095 

1

0

50

1,562

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

25

2,550

1

38

  

  

23 
 

572 

8

275

57

3,435

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

107

298

34

753

4

302

19

583

251 
 

21,778 

86

2,474

501

26,188

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

114

588

3

1

5

257

  

  

69 
 

6,642 

10

31

201

7,519

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

146

5,652

  

  

15

817

11

431

2,488 
 

33,685 

185

4,398

2,845

44,983

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

240

13,085

  

  

69

12,897

15

3,666

18,291 
 

310,129 

487

27,894

19,102

367,671

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

682

20,032

92

4,827

103

14,345

52

6,671

21,236 
 

379,230 

920

35,473

23,085

460,578
 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 

Eight Year Average Fires 24,151 

Eight Year Average Acres 660,587 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

3

668

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

9

4

677

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

0

1

0

1

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

0

1

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

2

293

2

294

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

1

250

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

1

250

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

8

1,596

  

  

1 
 

30 

1

260

10

1,886

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

1

1,500

  

  

  

  

2

59

4 
 

248 

5

677

12

2,484

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

1

200

1

1,540

1 
 

65 

10

12,486

13

14,291

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

4

2,168

0

1

10

2,046

3

1,599

6 
 

343 

19

13,726

42

19,883



Prescribed Fires and Acres Year to Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

13

3,333

39

5,353

9

4,130

3

98

  
 

  

73

5,421

137

18,335

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

3

171

3

15,530

6

12

  
 

  

148

5,670

160

21,383

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

4

180

  

  

2

29

  
 

  

83

8,559

89

8,768

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

9

800

4

2,308

4

89

2 
 

55 

33

2,238

52

5,490

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

3

162

16

1,573

5

777

2

27

10 
 

1,007 

31

6,782

67

10,328

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

3

169

2

1,407

  

  

  
 

  

1

16

6

1,592

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

24

1,747

46

9,692

10

2,824

10

152

  
 

  

126

14,556

216

28,971

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

27

2,724

33

5,899

23

7,235

9

3,539

20 
 

3,019 

94

28,893

206

51,309

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

28

15,448

  

  

114

25,809

26

3,864

589 
 

36,012 

94

31,606

851

112,739

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

20

18,108

  

  

154

53,374

49

36,131

203 
 

93,057 

812

792,425

1,238

993,095

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

115

41,522

153

23,837

324

113,394

111

43,941

824 
 

133,150 

1,495

896,166

3,022

1,252,010
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 
 



WFU Fires and Acres Year to Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

4

1

4

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1

1

  
 

  

  

  

1

1

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

3,012

1

3,012

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

0

0

0

0

0

0

1

1

0 
 

0 

2

3,016

3

3,017

 

 *** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 



Resources Status: Committed Resources  

AREA CREWS 
FED 

CREWS 
ST/OT 

ENGS
FED 

ENGS 
ST/OT 

HELI
FED 

HELI 
ST/OT 

AIRT
FED 

AIRT 
ST/OT 

OVRHD 
FED 

OVRHD 
ST/OT 

Alaska                     
Northwest       2             
Northern California                     
Southern California              2       
Northern Rockies                     
Eastern Great Basin                     
Western Great Basin                     
Southwest              1       
Rocky Mountain                     
Eastern Area 2   9 6         24 35
Southern Area 5 5 19 69 4 9  3   193 134
Total 7 5 28 77 4 9 6 0 217 169
 

 
*** National Interagency Coordination Center ***  

 
 


