## National Interagency Coordination Center Incident Management Situation Report Tuesday, April 24, 2007 - 1000 MDT National Preparedness Level 1

#### National Fire Activity

Initial attack activity: Heavy 473 (new fires)

New large fires: 4 (\*)
Large fires contained: 0
Uncontained large fires: 12

Area Command Teams:

NIMOs committed: 1

Type 1 IMTs committed:

Type 2 IMTs committed: 2

Fire Use Teams committed:

#### Southern Area (PL 3)

New fires:270New large fires:2Uncontained large fires:9NIMOs committed:1Type 2 IMTs committed:2

**Sweat Farm Road**, Georgia Forestry Commission. IMT 2 (Floyd). NIMO (Ferguson). Started on private land 10 miles southeast of Waycross, GA. Southern rough and timber. Intense fire behavior with spotting. Evacuations from Eight Mile road to Highway 84 have been lifted. Highways 82, 84 122 and US 1 continue to be impacted by smoke. Reduction in acreage due to more accurate mapping.

**Big Turnaround**, Okefenokee NWR. IMT 2 (Wilder). Ten miles southeast of Waycross, GA. Southern rough, timber and gallberry. Torching. Numerous road closures in affect.

**Carnsaw**, Ouachita NF. Ten miles northeast of Broken Bow, AR. Hardwood litter. Minimal fire activity. No further information received.

**Bull Creek**, Kentucky DOF. Four miles north of Hyden, KY. Hardwood litter. Moderate fire activity. No further information.

**New Berry**, North Carolina State DOF. Three miles north of Old Fort, NC. Timber. Moderate fire behavior. No further information.

**Black Aggie**, Oklahoma DOF. Started on private land seven miles southeast of Locust Grove, OK. Timber understory. No new information.

**Workman Mtn.**, Oklahoma DOF. Started on private land six miles southeast of Stilwell, OK. No new information.

**Lukin Ridge**, Oklahoma DOF. Started on private land six miles south of Jay, OK. No new information.

**Burns Lake**, Big Cypress National Preserve. Eight miles east of Ochopee, FL. Southern rough. Backing and flanking fire.

<sup>\*\*</sup> Uncontained large fires do not include WFU or confine/contain incidents. \*\*

INCIDENT NAME	ST	UNIT	SIZE	% CTN	EST CTN	TOTL PERS	CRW	ENG	HELI	STRC LOST	\$\$\$ CTD	ORIGIN OWN
Sweat Farm Road	GA	GAS	46,140	50	4/30	394	0	54	5	23	2M	PRI
Big Turnaround	GA	OKR	6,903	80	UNK	140	0	13	2	0	331K	FWS
Carnsaw	AR	OUF	315	99	UNK	6	0	1	1	0	NR	FS
* Bull Creek	KY	KYS	200	75	UNK	13	1	0	0	0	NR	PRI
* New Berry	NC	NCS	125	25	4/24	52	2	3	0	0	21K	FS
Black Aggie	ОК	OKS	1,095	90	4/24	4	0	2	0	0	NR	PRI
Workman Mtn.	ОК	OKS	175	75	4/25	4	0	2	0	0	NR	PRI
Lukin Ridge	ОК	OKS	150	85	4/25	8	,0	3	0	0	NR	PRI
Burns Lake	FL	ВСР	1,100	50	4/29	19	0	4	2	0	NR	NPS
Potato Hill – WFU	AR	OUF	3,012	N/A	N/A	11	0	3	0	0	17K	FS

## Eastern Area (PL 1)

New fires:193New large fires:2Uncontained large fires:3

**Curry Range**, Massachusetts Bureau of Forest Fire Control. Five miles east of Leaminster, MA. Grass and timber. No further information received.

Decker, Mark Twain NF. Six miles southeast of St. Roberts, MO. Hardwood litter. Creeping with short runs.

**Hurricane Creek**, Mark Twain NF. Nine miles northeast of Alton, MO. Hardwood litter. Moderate fire activity. No further information.

INCIDENT NAME	ST	UNIT	SIZE	% CTN	EST CTN	TOTL PERS	CRW	ENG	HELI	STRC	\$\$\$ CTD	ORIGIN OWN
Curry Range	MA	MAS	400	80	UNK	5	0	2	0	0	NR	ST
Decker	МО	MTF	400	25	4/24	64	1	6	0	0	NR	FS
Hurricane Creek	МО	MTF	328	90	4/24	10	0	0	0	0	4K	FS

**Predictive Services Discussion:** Florida and Georgia will see another day of warm temperatures and low humidity. Strong winds and low humidity will prevail over southeast New Mexico, west Texas and Oklahoma today.



#### http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp\_sixminutes.php

#### HAZARDOUS MATERIALS ENCOUNTERS

Employees who may encounter hazardous materials in the field should be trained as mandated by OSHA 1910.120 (q), First Responder Awareness Level. However, employees should always recognize that hazmat encounters require special precautions.

- Hazardous materials in the field include, but are not limited to:
  - Clandestine drug waste waste as a result of "meth" labs, etc., which may look like common household trash at first glance. Drug lab waste can be identified by the presence of gallon plastic jugs, large plastic bags, 5-gallon buckets, and laboratory equipment (tubes and beakers).
  - Midnight dumping may be recognized by the presence of barrels or other containers, discoloration of land, plants, or water, and/or dead vegetation and animals.
  - Transportation accidents truck, rail, or pipeline accidents may result in the spillage or release of hazardous materials that may result in danger to life, property, or resources.
- In all instances, self-protection is your primary responsibility.
- Respond to all encounters by implementing the Three Rs:
  - Recognize: Attempt to identify the substance using the North American Emergency Response Guide, occupancy/location, placards/labels, container shapes/colors, and/or MSDS shipping papers.
  - Retreat: Move upwind, upgrade, or upstream; isolate the material; and deny entry to the site. Guidelines for isolation distances include: 150 feet for a minor incident (1 drum, 1 bag, etc.); 500 feet for a major incident (more than 1 drum, etc.); 300 feet for a residential and light commercial incident; 1,000 feet for an open area; 2,500 feet for an incident with BLEVE potential; 2,500 feet for the staging area (must be upwind with vehicles in a headed-out position)
  - Report: Notify your supervisor and agency dispatcher. Request hazmat assistance via a safe route.

# **Fires and Acres Yesterday**

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES	1						1
	ACRES	20						20
Northern California	FIRES			.,				0
	ACRES							0
Southern California	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES			.,				0
Edotom Great Basin	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIRES			.,				0
	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES					1	2	3
	ACRES					0	1 0 1 4 9 1 9 49 2 1 1,39 3 2	1
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	_ 4	1			1		6
	ACRES	0	C	)		4	0 1 4 9 1 9 49 2 1 1,39 3 2	4
Eastern Area	FIRES	22			. 1	159	11	193
	ACRES	16			15	2,039	497	2,567
Southern Area	FIRES				. 1	262	7	270
	ACRES				503	3,541	1,397	
TOTAL	FIRES	27	1		2	423	20	473
	ACRES	36	C		518	5,584	1,895	8,033

#### Fires and Acres Year to Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES					6		6
Alaska	ACRES					4		4
	FIRES	24	7			8	19	58
Northwest	ACRES	229	15			4	45	293
Northern California	FIRES		1		5	8	40	54
Northern Camorna	ACRES		149		4     45       5     8     40       1     2,404     159       2     2     19     73       1     1,990     240     194       7     44     11       33     2,677     3       29     1       1,095     0       1     23     8       38     572     275       4     19     251     86       02     583     21,778     2,474       5     69     10       57     6,642     31	2,713		
Southern California	FIRES		3	2	2	19	73	99
Courion Camorna	ACRES		901	1	1,990	240	194	3,326
Northern Rockies	FIRES	49	1	7		44	11	112
Northern Rockies	ACRES	171	0	33		2,677	3	2,884
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	2	18			29	1	50
Lasterii Great Dasiii	ACRES	9	458			1,095	0	1,562
Western Great Basin	FIRES		25	1		23	8	57
Western Oreat Basin	ACRES		2,550	38		572	275	3,435
Southwest	FIRES	107	34	4	19	251	86	501
	ACRES	298	753	302	583	21,778	2,474	26,188
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	114	3	5		69	10	201
Troonly modificant	ACRES	588	1	257		6,642	4	7,519
Eastern Area	FIRES	146		15	11	2,488	185	2,845
Lasterritation	ACRES	5,652		817	431	33,685	44     11       77     3       29     1       95     0       23     8       72     275       51     86       78     2,474       69     10       42     31       88     185       85     4,398       91     487       29     27,894	44,983
Southern Area	FIRES	240		69	15	18,291	487	19,102
	ACRES	13,085		12,897	3,666	310,129	4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4	367,671
TOTAL	FIRES	682	92	103	52	21,236	920	23,085
	ACRES	20,032	4,827	14,345	6,671	379,230	8     40       404     159       19     73       240     194       44     11       677     3       29     1       095     0       23     8       572     275       251     86       778     2,474       69     10       642     31       488     185       685     4,398       291     487       129     27,894       236     920	460,578

Eight Year Average Fires	24,151
Eight Year Average Acres	660,587

<sup>\*\*\*</sup> Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. \*\*\*

# **Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday**

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
riasia	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES	3					1	4
Trontinost	ACRES	668					9	677
Northern California	FIRES						0	0
	ACRES						1	1
Southern California	FIRES		0				2	2
	ACRES		1				293	294
Northern Rockies	FIRES			1				1
	ACRES			250				250
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
Lasterri Oreat Dasiri	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES							0
	ACRES						1 10 65 12,486 6 19	0
Rocky Mountain	FIRES			8		1	1	10
	ACRES			1,596		30	260	1,886
Eastern Area	FIRES	1			2	4	5	12
	ACRES	1,500			59	248	677	2,484
Southern Area	FIRES			1	1	1	10	13
	ACRES			200	1,540	65	12,486	14,291
TOTAL	FIRES	4	0	10	3	6	19	42
	ACRES	2,168	1	2,046	1,599	343	13,726	19,883

# **Prescribed Fires and Acres Year to Date**

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
A11	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES	<del>                                     </del>						0
<b>.</b>	FIRES	13	39	9	3		73	137
Northwest	ACRES	3,333	5,353	4,130	98		5,421	18,335
Northern California	FIRES		3	3	6		148	160
Nonnem Calliornia	ACRES		171	15,530	12		5,670	21,383
Southern California	FIRES		4		2		83	89
Southern Camornia	ACRES		180		29		8,559	8,768
Northern Rockies	FIRES		9	4	4	2	33	52
Notthern Rockies	ACRES		800	2,308	89	55	2,238	5,490
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	3	16	5	2	10	31	67
Lasterii Great Dasiii	ACRES	162	1,573	777	27	1,007	6,782	10,328
Western Great Basin	FIRES		3	2			1	6
Western Great Dasin	ACRES		169	1,407			16	1,592
Southwest	FIRES	24	46	10	10		126	216
Codinwest	ACRES	1,747	9,692	2,824	152		14,556	28,971
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	27	33	23	9	20	94	206
Trocky Wountain	ACRES	2,724	5,899	7,235	3,539	3,019	5,42′ 148 5,670 83 8,559 2 33 6 2,238 0 3′ 7 6,782 114,556 0 92 2 31,606 3 812 7 792,428 4 1,498	51,309
Eastern Area	FIRES	28		114	26	589	94	851
Lastem Alea	ACRES	15,448		25,809	3,864	36,012	31,606	112,739
Southern Area	FIRES	20		154	49	203	812	1,238
Jodunem Alea	ACRES	18,108		53,374	36,131	93,057	792,425	993,095
TOTAL	FIRES	115	153	324		824	1,495	3,022
IOIAL	ACRES	41,522	23,837	113,394	43,941	133,150	896,166	1,252,010

<sup>\*\*\*</sup> Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. \*\*\*

# **WFU Fires and Acres Year to Date**

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
ridord	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northern California	FIRES			.,				0
	ACRES							0
Southern California	FIRES						1	1
	ACRES						4	4
Northern Rockies	FIRES				1			1
	ACRES				1 1			1
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
asieiii Gieai Dasiii	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Rocky Mountain	FIRES							0
	ACRES						1 3,012 0 2	0
Eastern Area	FIRES							0
	ACRES						0	
Southern Area	FIRES						1	1
	ACRES						1 3,012 2 3,016	
TOTAL	FIRES	C	C		1	0	2	3
	ACRES		) (	) (	) 1	0	3,016	3,017

<sup>\*\*\*</sup> Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. \*\*\*

#### **Resources Status: Committed Resources**

AREA	CREWS FED	CREWS ST/OT	ENGS FED	ENGS ST/OT	HELI FED	HELI ST/OT	AIRT FED	AIRT ST/OT	OVRHD FED	OVRHD ST/OT
Alaska										
Northwest				2						
Northern California										
Southern California							2			
Northern Rockies										
Eastern Great Basin										
Western Great Basin										
Southwest							1			
Rocky Mountain										
Eastern Area	2		9	6					24	35
Southern Area	5	5	19	69	4	9	3		193	134
Total	7	5	28	77	4	9	6	0	217	169

<sup>\*\*\*</sup> National Interagency Coordination Center \*\*\*